In each fiscal year, each county shall be 460 

paid each month the same percentage of the monthly total to be 461 

distributed as was paid to that county during the same month in 462 

the fiscal year which ended April 9, 1960, until the county 463 

receives One Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars ($190,000.00) in such 464 

fiscal year, at which time funds shall be distributed under the 465 

provisions of paragraph (b)(vi)4 of this section. 466 

2.  If after payments in 1 above, any county 467 

has not received a total of One Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars 468 

($190,000.00) at the end of the fiscal year ending June 30, 1961, 469 

and each fiscal year thereafter, then any available funds not 470 

distributed under 1 above shall be used to bring such county or 471 

counties up to One Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars ($190,000.00) 472 

or such funds shall be divided equally among such counties not 473 

reaching One Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars ($190,000.00) if 474 

there is not sufficient money to bring all the counties to said 475 

One Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars ($190,000.00). 476 

3.  When a county has been paid an amount 477 

equal to the total which was paid to the same county during the 478 

fiscal year ended April 9, 1960, such county shall receive no 479 

further payments during the then current fiscal year until the 480

[...]

distributed to all counties in any year is less than the amount 500 

distributed to all counties during the year ended April 9, 1960. 501 

The Municipal Aid Fund as established by Section 27-5-103 502 

shall not participate in any portion of any funds allocated to any 503 

county hereunder over and above One Hundred Ninety Thousand 504 

Dollars ($190,000.00). 505 

In any county having countywide road or bridge bonds, or 506 

supervisors district or district road or bridge bonds outstanding, 507 

which exceed, in the aggregate, twelve percent (12%) of the 508 

assessed valuation of the taxable property of the county or 509

[...]

special fund to be used exclusively, pursuant to legislative 627 

appropriation, for the support and development of aeronautics as 628 

defined in Section 61-1-3. 629 

(e)  State highway funds in an amount equal to the 630 

difference between Forty-two Million Dollars ($42,000,000.00) and 631 

the annual debt service payable on the state's highway revenue 632 

refunding bonds, Series 1985, shall be expended for the 633 

construction or reconstruction of highways designated under the 634 

highway program created under Section 65-3-97.

[...]

special fund to be used exclusively, pursuant to legislative 963 

appropriation, for the support and development of aeronautics as 964 

defined in Section 61-1-3. 965 

(e)  State highway funds in an amount equal to the 966 

difference between Forty-two Million Dollars ($42,000,000.00) and 967 

the annual debt service payable on the state's highway revenue 968 

refunding bonds, Series 1985, shall be expended for the 969 

construction or reconstruction of highways designated under the 970 

highway program created under Section 65-3-97.